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Quarterly update, Q3 report                 December 19, 2017 

BioLineRx Ltd.: Company is on track with its execution of multiple clinical development 
programs for the Company’s lead project - BL-8040; Sufficient funds to support this 
development; Stock price target raised to NIS 5.15 

 

                   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

BioLineRx published its financial reports for the third quarter ending September 30, 2017, 
including  the following highlights and achievements: 

The company continues its multiple clinical development programs for the Company’s 
lead program, BL-8040:  

 Announced initiation of two additional Phase 1b/2 studies under collaboration with 
Genentech, following the first study which was initiated in July 2017. All studies are 
exploring the combination of BL-8040 with Tecentriq (atezolizumab), Genentech’s anti-
PDL1 cancer immunotherapy agent.  

 Stated completion of enrollment to the COMBAT study, which is investigating the 
combination of BL-8040 and Merck’s PD-1 inhibitor, Keytruda, in the treatment of 
pancreatic cancer patients. The company reaffirmed it is on track to share topline results 
from this study in the second half of 2018. 

 Announced regulatory submission to initiate Phase 3 pivotal study with BL-8040 as novel 
stem cell mobilization treatment for autologous bone-marrow transplantation by the end 
of 2017, following receipt of regulatory approvals. 

 

 Partial results from immuno-oncology Phase 2a study in pancreatic cancer for BL-8040 
in combination with Merck’s KEYTRUDA® are expected in 2018; in January 2018 (the 
company will participate at the ASCO GI conference, top line results expected in H2 
2018); also, initiation of Phase 3 pivotal study for BL-8040 in stem-cell mobilization for 
autologous transplantation, expected by the next coming weeks. 

 This timeline reflects the company’s strategy to continuously execute multiple clinical 
development programs for its lead asset – BL-8040. 

 Financially, the $55M funds the company has, allow BioLine to continue with its clinical 
and regulatory strategy throughout 2019 with no additional required funds. 

 Thus, we estimate BioLineRx’s equity value at $152.9M / NIS 539.8M (higher than our 
previous valuation of $139.8M / NIS 503.3M); stock price target raised to range 
between NIS 5.01 and NIS 5.30, a mean of NIS 5.15. 

Company Overview 
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BioLineRx Ltd. (hereinafter: “BioLineRx” or “the Company”) is an Israeli clinical-stage 

biopharmaceutical company focused on oncology and immunology. In 2007, the company was 

listed on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange (TASE). In July 2011, the company registered American 

Depositary Shares (ADSs) with the NASDAQ. The Company in-licenses compounds, develops 

them through pre-clinical and/or clinical stages, and then partners with pharmaceutical 

companies for advanced clinical development and/or commercialization.  

BioLineRx's leading therapeutic clinical platform is BL-8040, a cancer therapy platform. A 

Phase IIa study was successfully completed for relapsed/refractory AML, a Phase IIb study as 

an AML consolidation treatment is ongoing, a Phase II study in stem cell mobilization for 

allogeneic transplantation is also ongoing and a Phase III in autologous transplantation is 

expected to be initiated by the end of this year. In addition, BioLineRx has a strategic 

collaboration with Novartis for the co-development of selected novel drug candidates; a 

collaboration agreement with MSD (known as Merck in the US and Canada), on the basis of 

which the Company has initiated a Phase 2a study in pancreatic cancer using the combination 

of BL-8040 and Merck’s KEYTRUDA®; and a collaboration agreement with Genentech, a 

member of the Roche Group, to investigate the combination of BL-8040 and Genentech’s 

atezolizumab in several Phase 1b/2 studies for multiple solid tumor indications and AML. 
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Quarterly Updates 

Financial Results for the Third Quarter Ended September 30, 2017 

Research and development expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2017 were $5.7 million, an increase 

of $2.7 million, or 91.4%, compared to $3.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2016. The increase 

resulted primarily from spending on the recently acquired AGI-134 near-clinical project and from higher expenses in 

2017 associated with new BL-8040 studies commenced during the third quarter of 2016 and during 2017. Research 

and development expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 were $13.3 million, an increase of $5.1 

million, or 61.6%, compared to $8.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2016. The reason for the 

increase is the same as that presented in the three-month comparison above. 

Sales and marketing expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2017 were $0.2 million, a decrease of $0.2 

million, or 39.1%, compared to $0.4 million for the three months ended September 30, 2016. The decrease resulted 

primarily from market research activities related to BL-8040, as well as legal expenses related to business development 

collaborations and in-licensing activities, in the 2016 period. Sales and marketing expenses for the nine months ended 

September 30, 2017 were $1.2 million, an increase of $0.3 million, or 31.2%, compared to $0.9 million for the nine 

months ended September 30, 2016. The increase resulted primarily from one-time legal fees related to AGI-134. 

General and administrative expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2017 were $1.1 million, similar to the 

comparable period in 2016. General and administrative expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 were 

$3.0 million, similar to the comparable period in 2016. 

The Company’s operating loss for the three months ended September 30, 2017 amounted to $7.1 million, compared 

with an operating loss of $4.5 million for the corresponding 2016 period. The Company’s operating loss for the nine 

months ended September 30, 2017 amounted to $17.6 million, compared with an operating loss of $12.1 million for 

the corresponding 2016 period. The increase in operating loss reflects a significant increase in research and 

development expenses for the respective periods. 

The Company’s net loss for the three months ended September 30, 2017 amounted to $7.2 million, compared with a 

net loss of $4.3 million for the corresponding 2016 period. The Company’s net loss for the nine months ended 

September 30, 2017 amounted to $17.0 million, compared with a net loss of $11.6 million for the corresponding 2016 

period. 

The Company held $55.0 million in cash, cash equivalents and short-term bank deposits as of September 30, 2017. 

Net cash used in operating activities was $14.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2017, compared with 

net cash used in operating activities of $10.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2016. The $3.8 million 

increase in net cash used in operating activities during the nine-month period in 2017, compared to the nine-month 

period in 2016, was primarily the result of increased research and development expenses in the 2017 period. 

 

Analysis  

Following our Q2 analysis report, we assume that by H1-2018, BioLineRx will have one Phase III and seven Phase II or 

Ib/II clinical trials on-going. Furthermore, the company may announce partial results of its Phase II study in pancreatic 

cancer, under its immunotherapy collaboration with Merck. Thus, clinical development is on track with the company’s 

strategy to continually execute multiple clinical development programs for its lead asset – BL-8040. 

 

Also, as we reported in our immediate report (30, July 2017), BVF Partners L.P. (BVF), Bioline largest shareholder 

(24.99%), invest $9.6M in BioLineRx. BVF is the principal shareholder and possesses the in-depth knowledge that 

most investors lack regarding clinical developments and realization of the company's strategy. This knowledge is 

significant in terms of the company's share pricing, which was purchased at a premium of over 10% above market 
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price. Thus, the $9.6M investment BioLineRx received in July summed into $55M strong and stable financial assets 

backing their strategy. As the Company is on track with its all clinical program time to market has been shortened. 

We estimate BioLineRx’s equity value at $152.9M / NIS 539.8M (higher than our previous valuation of $139.8M / 

NIS 503.3M); price target to range between NIS 5.01 and NIS 5.30, with a mean of NIS 5.15. Thus, 1 ADS 

(representing 1 ordinary share) is equal to $1.46.1  

Below is the stock overview YTD (Source: TASE website): 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Upcoming Potential Catalysts  

Program Event Significance Timeline 

BL-8040 

Completion of Phase II (allogeneic SCM) 

Top-line results of Phase II (allogeneic SCM) 

Medium 

Medium 

H1-2018 

H1-2018 

Initiation of Phase III (autologous SCM) 

Lead-in results (autologous SCM) 

 

 

Medium 

High 

Q4-2017 

H1-2018 

Partial results Phase II (pancreatic cancer) 

Top-line results Phase II (pancreatic) cancer) 

Medium 

High 

Q1-2018 

H1-2018 

Partial results Phase Ib (AML maintenance) Low H2-2018 

Initiation Phase Ib (multiple solid tumors) 

Partial results Phase Ib (multiple solid tumors) 

Medium 

Low 

H2-2017 

H2-2018 

Interim Phase IIb results (AML consolidation) High H2-2018 

AGI-134 Initiation of Phase I/II (multiple solid tumors) Low H1-2018 

 

                                                           
1 NIS/$ Calculation: NIS 5.15/3.53 = $1.46 

Volume in thousands NIS 

Prices in NIS 0.01  
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Appendix - Financial Reports 

Profit and Loss Statement (In $ 000s) 

Reporting Year 31.12.2015 31.12.2016 31.3.2017 30.9.2017 

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT EXPENSES, NET 11,489 11,177 3,590 13,306 

SALES AND MARKETING EXPENSES  1,003 1,352 681 1,218 

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 3,704 3,984 1,030 3,028 

OPERATING LOSS  16,196 16,513 5,301 17,552 

NON-OPERATING INCOME, NET 1,445 214 5 342 

FINANCIAL INCOME 457 480 457 914 

FINANCIAL EXPENSES 106 22 6 15 

NET LOSS 14,400 15,841 4,855 16,995 

 
Balance Sheet (In $ 000s) 

 31.12.2013 31.12.2014 31.12.2015 31.12.2016 30.9.2017 

CURRENT ASSETS  

Cash and cash equivalents  8,899 5,790 5,544 2,469 6,712 

Short-term bank deposits  9,319 28,890 42,119 33,154 48,295 

Prepaid expenses  258 221 229 255 282 

Other receivables 360 257 291 223 558 

Total current assets 18,836 35,158 48,183 36,101 55,847 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS  

Restricted deposits 165 166 0 0 60 

Long-term prepaid expenses 49 49 58 52 1,000 

Net PPE 712 721 2,909 2,605 2,365 

Intangible assets, net  253 117 152 181 6,855 

Total non-current assets 1,179 1,053 3,119 2,838 10,280 

Total assets 20,015 36,211 51,302 38,939 66,127 

CURRENT LIABILITIES  

Current maturities of long-term bank loan 0 0 93 93 93 

Accounts payable and accruals: Trade 2,289 1,654 1,910 2,590 4,349 

Other Accounts payable and accruals 764 1,252 1,137 978 1,084 

Total current liabilities 3,053 2,906 3,140 3,661 5,526 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  

Long-term bank loan, net of current maturities 0 0 344 250 180 

Warrants  5,240 1,500 208 1 1,396 

Total non-current liabilities 5,240 1,500 552 251 1,576 

Total Liabilities 8,293 4,406 3,692 3,912 7,102 

Total equity 11,722 31,805 47,610 35,027 59,025 

Total liabilities and equity 20,015 36,211 51,302 38,939 66,127 

 

  



 

  

R E S E A R C H      &      C O N S U L T I N G      L T D.    

 

5 
 ©7102   All rights reserved to Frost   & Sullivan Group 

Disclaimers, disclosures and insights for more responsible investment decisions 

"Frost & Sullivan" – A company registered in California, USA with branches and subsidiaries in other regions, including in Israel, and including  any 
other relevant Frost & Sullivan entities, such as Frost & Sullivan Research & Consulting Ltd. ("FSRC"), a wholly owned subsidiary of Frost & Sullivan 
that is registered in Israel – as applicable. "The company" or "Participant" – The company that is analyzed in a report and participates in the TASE' 
Scheme; "Report", "Research Note" or "Analysis"  –  The content, or any part thereof where applicable, contained in a document such as a Research 
Note and/or any other previous or later document authored by "Frost & Sullivan", regardless if it has been authored in the frame of the "Analysis 
Program", if included in the database at www.frost.com and regardless of the Analysis format-online, a digital file or hard copy; "Invest", "Investment" 
or "Investment decision" – Any decision and/or a recommendation to Buy, Hold or Sell any security of The company. 

The purpose of the Report is to enable a more informed investment decision. Yet, The Report does not include any personal or personalized advice 
as it cannot consider the particular investment criteria, needs, preferences, priorities, limitations, financial situation, risk aversion, and any other 
particular circumstances and factors that shall impact an investment decision.Nothing in a Report shall constitute a recommendation or solicitation to 
any specific decision maker to make any specific "Investment Decision" - as defined above or by various laws - so Frost & Sullivan takes no 
responsibility and shall not be deemed responsible for any specific"Investment Decision", and will not be liable for any actual, consequential, or 
punitive damages directly or indirectly related to The Report. Without derogating from the generality of the above, you shall consider the following 
clarifications, disclosure recommendations and disclaimers. Frost & Sullivan makes no warranty nor representation, expressed or implied, as to the 
completeness and accuracy of the Report at the time of any investment decision, and no liability shall attach thereto, considering the following among 
other reasons: The Report may not include the most updated and relevant information from all relevant sources, including later Reports, if any, at the 
time of the investment decision, so any investment decision shall consider them; The Analysis considers data, information and assessments provided 
by the company and from sources that were published by third parties (however, even reliable sources contain unknown errors from time to time); The 
methodology aims to focus on major known products, activities and target markets of the company that may have a significant impact on its 
performance as per our discretion, but it may ignore other elements; The company was not allowed to share any insider information; Any investment 
decision must be based on a clear understanding of the technologies, products, business environments, and any other drivers and restraints of the 
company performance, regardless if such information is mentioned in The Report or not; An investment decision shall consider any relevant updated 
information, such as the company’s website and reports on Magna;  Information and assessments contained in The Report are obtained from sources 
believed by us to be reliable (however, any source may contain unknown errors. All expressions of opinions, forecasts or estimates reflect the 
judgement at the time of writing, based on the company’s latest financial report, and some additional information (they  are subject to change without 
any notice). You shall consider the entire analysis contained in the Reports. No specific part of a Report, including any summary that is provided for 
convenience only, shall serve per se as a basis for any investment decision. In case you perceive a contradiction between any parts of The Report, 
you shall avoid any investment decision before such contradiction is resolved. 

Risks, valuation and projections: Any stock price or equity value referred to in The Report, may fluctuate. Past performance is not indicative of future 
performance, future returns are not guaranteed, and a loss of original capital may occur. Nothing contained in The Report is, or should be relied on as, 
a promise or representation as to the future.  The projected financial information is prepared expressly for use herein and is based upon the stated 
assumptions and Frost & Sullivan's analysis of information available at the time that this Report was prepared.  There is no representation, warranty, 
or other assurance that any of the projections will be realized. The Report  contains forward-looking statements, such as "anticipate", "continue", 
"estimate", "expect", "may", "will", "project", "should", "believe" and similar expressions. Undue reliance should not be placed on the forward-looking 
statements because there is no assurance that they will prove to be correct. Since forward-looking statements address future events and conditions, 
they involve inherent risks and uncertainties. Forward-looking information or statements contain information that is based on assumptions, forecasts of 
future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may 
cause the actual results to be materially different from current projections. Macro level factors that are not directly analyzed in the Report, such as 
interest rates and exchange rates, any events related to the eco-system, clients, suppliers, competitors, regulators and others  may fluctuate at any 
time. An investment decision must consider the Risks described in the Report and any other relevant Reports, if any, including the latest financial 
reports of the company. R&D activities shall be considered as high risk, even if such risks are not specifically discussed in the Report. Any investment 
decision shall consider the impact of negative and even worst case scenarios. Any relevant forward-looking statements as defined in Section 27A of 
the Securities Act of 1933, and Section 21E the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (as amended) are made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of 
the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. 

TASE Analysis Scheme: The Report is authored by Frost & Sullivan Research & Consulting Ltd. within the framework of the Analysis Scheme of the 
Tel Aviv Stock Exchange ("TASE") regarding the provision of analysis services on companies that participate in the analysis scheme (see details: 
www.tase.co.il/LPages/TechAnalysis/Tase_Analysis_Site/index.html, www.tase.co.il/LPages/InvestorRelations/english/tase-analysis-program.html), 
an agreement that the company has signed with TASE ("The Agreement") and  the regulation and supervision of the Israel Security Authority (ISA). 
FSRC and its lead analyst are licensed by the ISA as investment advisors. Accordingly the following implications and disclosure requirements shall 
apply. The agreement with the Tel-Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd. regarding participation in the scheme for research analysis of public companies does not 
and shall not constitute an agreement on the part of the Tel-Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd. or the Israel Securities Authority to the content of the Equity 
Research Notes, or to the recommendations contained therein. 

As per the Agreement and/or ISA regulations: A summary of the Report shall also be published in Hebrew. In the event of any contradiction, 
inconsistency, discrepancy, ambiguity or variance between the English Report and the Hebrew summary of said Report, the English version shall 
prevail. The Report shall include a description of the Participant and its business activities, which shall inter alia relate to matters such as: 
shareholders; management; products; relevant intellectual property; the business environment in which the Participant operates; the Participant's 
standing in such an environment including current and forecasted trends; a description of past and current financial positions of the Participant; and a 
forecast regarding future developments and any other matter which in the professional view of Frost & Sullivan (as defined below) should be 
addressed in a research Report (of the nature published) and which may affect the decision of a reasonable investor contemplating an investment in 
the Participant's securities.. An equity research abstract shall accompany each Equity Research Report, describing the main points addressed. A 
thorough analysis and discussion will be included in Reports where the investment case has materially changed. Short update notes, in which the 
investment case has not materially changed, will include a summary valuation discussion.  Subject to the agreement, Frost & Sullivan Research & 
Consulting Ltd. is entitled to an annual fee to be paid directly by the TASE. The fees shall be in the range of 35 to 50 thousands USD per each 
participant. Each participant shall pay fees for its participation in the Scheme directly to the TASE. 

The  lead analyst holds an investment advisory license of the ISA and is responsible for this Report, certify that the views expressed in the Report 
accurately reflect their personal views about the company and its securities, and that no part of their compensation was, is, or will be directly or 
indirectly related to the specific recommendation or view contained in the Report. Neither said analysts nor Frost & Sullivan trade or directly own any 
securities in the company. 

© 2017  All rights reserved to Frost & Sullivan and Frost & Sullivan Research & Consulting Ltd. Any content, including any documents, may not be 
published, lent, reproduced, quoted or resold without the written permission of the companies. 
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